

ST 2(3)2020

Present. Sri. Sanjay Naskar, ADJ, FTC-3, Basirhat.

JO Code (UID No.) WB01025

Order No. 62 dated 29.02.24

The Ld. advocate for the victim girl and the accused are present. As fixed, the record is taken up for passing order in respect of the application dated 8.10.21 filed by the victim girl praying for compensation.

Having heard both sides and on perusal of the record, it appears that on 8.10.21 the victim girl filed the instant application praying for compensation on the ground that the victim's entire life has been put in the altar of sacrifice for the crime for which she is not in anyway responsible. On perusal of the materials on record it further appears that on 10.3.16, the accused allegedly kidnapped the victim girl and she has been trafficked and was taken to Canning in the name of marriage and subsequently she was enticed, trafficked to Gujarat. The accused Nooruddin Sk allegedly committed rape on the victim girl on several times and she was forced to illicit intercourse with others also. She was allegedly kept at various places in Gujarat by the accused person. Subsequently on 14.4.16 the police of Vadodara, Gujarat rescued the victim girl and taken to her native place. On the basis of such allegation Hemnagar Coastal PS Case No. 16/2016 dated 9.4.16 was started. After framing of charge, this Court has fixed date for recording evidence and the record is in evidence stage. The victim girl has been identified, recovered and rescued. The accused has also been identified allegedly and the trial is going on. At this stage only the State or District Legal Services Authority may award interim compensation under section 4 of the West Bengal Victim Compensation Scheme 2017. The court cannot grant interim compensation within the section 4 of the West Bengal Victim Compensation Scheme 2017. So the instant petition should be returned to the victim to be presented before the District Legal Services Authority, North 24 Parganas. The instant application dated 8.10.21 along with documents are returned to be presented to the District Legal Services Authority, North 24 Parganas before which the petition ought to have been submitted.

Let this order be brought into the notice of the Id. Advocate for the victim.

Let the copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, District Legal Services Authority North 24 Parganas for information and necessary action.

Thus the petition dated 8.10.21 is disposed of.

To date.

Sanjay Naskar.
J.O.Code WB01025
Addl. District Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. District Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.